

Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh
Ministry of Local Government, Rural Development & Co-operatives
Local Government Division
Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka



শেখ হাসিনার মূলনীতি গ্রাম শহরের উন্নতি angladesh Secretariat, Poura-1 Section www.lgd.gov.bd

No: 46.00.0000.063.25.007.24 **-493**

Date: 04 Boishakh 1431 17 April 2024

Office Order

The undersigned is directed to convey the sanction of the Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh in favour of Mr. Md. Shafiul Alam, Poura Executive Officer, Muladi Pourashava, Barishal to participate in "A Pathway towards Decarbonized and Cleaner Mobility in Asia and the pacific-Envisioning green possibilities of public mobility" to be held in Jeju-do, Republic of Korea from 30 April 2024 to 02 May 2024 under the following terms and conditions:

- a. All the expenses of the visit shall be borne by UNITAR CIFAL Jeju/JITC. There is no financial involvement with the Government of Bangladesh or Muladi Pourashava;
- b. He will draw his usual pays and allowances from Bangladesh in local currency. No part of it should be drawn in foreign currency;
- c. He will not be allowed to stay abroad beyond the sanctioned leave period
- d. He will not be allowed to stay abroad beyond approved period and inform the Government as soon as he returns to the country.
- 2. This order is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

By order of the President

17.04.2024 Md. Abdur Rahman

Deputy Secretary
Phone: +8802-9514142

e-mail: <u>lgpaura1@lgd.gov.bd</u>

No: 46.00.0000.063.25.007.24-493/1(11)

Date: 04 Boishakh 1431 17 April 2024

Copy for Kind information & necessary action to (Not in order of seniority):

- 1. Senior Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Segunbagicha, Dhaka.
 (Attn: Director General-Consular, With the request to issue necessary Note Verbale)
- 2. H.E. Ambassador, Embassy of the Republic of Korea in Bangladesh, 4, Madani Avenue, Baridhara, Dhaka-1212.
- 3. H.E. Ambassador, Embassy of the People's Republic of Bangladesh, Seoul.
- 4. Director General, Department of Immigration & Passports, Dhaka.
- 5. Director, Hazrat Shah Jalal(R) International Airport, Dhaka.
- 6. P.S. to the Hon'ble Minister, Ministry of LGRD&C, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 7. Mayor, Muladi Pourashava, Barishal
- 8. Private Secretary to the Secretary, Local Government Division, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 9. Immigration Officer, Hazrat Shah Jalal(R) International Airport, Dhaka.
- 10. Programmer, Local Government Division (with the request to upload the GO in the LGD's official website.).
- 11. Mr. Md. Shafiul Alam, Poura Executive Officer, Muladi Pourashava, Barishal

Md. Abdur Rahman Deputy Secretary